12/15/2021 507027708

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT VIDLUND	09/09/2020
MARK CHRISTIANSON	09/09/2020
LUCAS HARDER	09/09/2020
DAVID HOLTAN	09/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VDYNE, INC.	
Street Address:	10900 73RD AVENUE N. SUITE 116	
Internal Address:	EAGLE LAKE BUSINESS CENTER I	
City:	MAPLE GROVE	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55369	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17550400

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-456-8000 Email: vtevalt@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE Address Line 1: SUITE 700, ATTN: PATENT GROUP

Address Line 2: Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

Total Attachments A		
DATE SIGNED:	D: 12/15/2021	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael D. Winternitz/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL D. WINTERNITZ	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VDYN-025/02US 336983-2117	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 058393 FRAME: 0516

EPAS ID: PAT7074544

507027708

source=VDYN-025-PCT - Executed Assignment 09-09-2020#page1.tif source=VDYN-025-PCT - Executed Assignment 09-09-2020#page2.tif source=VDYN-025-PCT - Executed Assignment 09-09-2020#page3.tif source=VDYN-025-PCT - Executed Assignment 09-09-2020#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058393 FRAME: 0517

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION given to

NAME OF ASSIGNOR:

who is/are Individual(s) hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR(S), and who is the owner, or joint owner if

Robert VIDLUND

multiple, of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventive subject matter described in:
TITLE OF APPLICATION OR INVENTION: CINCH DEVICE AND METHOD FOR
DEPLOYMENT OF A SIDE-DELIVERED PROSTHETIC HEART VALVE IN A NATIVE ANNULUS
for which one or more applications for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office have

been filed and identified as
UNITED STATES PCT APPLICATION NUMBER: PCT/US20/31390
And whereas,
ASSIGNEE: VDYNE, INC.
which is a [X] corporation [] university [] other: , organized and existing under the laws of
ORG. JURISDICTION: DELAWARE

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring hereinafter the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.

That for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, the entire exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions, and continuations thereof, including the right to claim priority and benefit, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisional, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR(S) might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment has not been made.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file, maintain, and enforce applications and patents in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said inventive subject matter and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing, maintenance, securing, or enforcement of said application(s) and Letters Patent thereon.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent on said application(s), and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and to issue any other necessary documents, registrations, certificates, and extensions, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR(S)

By: Z.J. 7.203 (DATE)
Name: Robert Vidlund

VDYNE-25-PCT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION given to

NAME OF ASSIGNOR: Mark CHRISTIANSON

who is/are Individual(s) hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR(S), and who is the owner, or joint owner if multiple, of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventive subject matter described in:

TITLE OF APPLICATION OR INVENTION: CINCH DEVICE AND METHOD FOR DEPLOYMENT OF A SIDE-DELIVERED PROSTHETIC HEART VALVE IN A NATIVE ANNULUS for which one or more applications for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office have been filed and identified as

UNITED STATES PCT APPLICATION NUMBER: PCT/US20/31390 And whereas.

ASSIGNEE: VDYNE, INC.

which is a {X} corporation { } university { } other: , organized and existing under the laws of ORG. JURISDICTION: DELAWARE

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring hereinafter the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.

That for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, the entire exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions, and continuations thereof, including the right to claim priority and benefit, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisional, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR(S) might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment has not been made.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file, maintain, and enforce applications and patents in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said inventive subject matter and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing, maintenance, securing, or enforcement of said application(s) and Letters Patent thereon.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent on said application(s), and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and to issue any other necessary documents, registrations, certificates, and extensions, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR(S)

By: 9-9-20(DATE)
Name: Mark Christianson

VDYNE-25-PCT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION given to

NAME OF ASSIGNOR: Lucas HARDER

who is/are Individual(s) hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR(S), and who is the owner, or joint owner if multiple, of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventive subject matter described in:

TITLE OF APPLICATION OR INVENTION: CINCH DEVICE AND METHOD FOR DEPLOYMENT OF A SIDE-DELIVERED PROSTHETIC HEART VALVE IN A NATIVE ANNULUS for which one or more applications for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office have been filed and identified as

UNITED STATES PCT APPLICATION NUMBER: PCT/US20/31390

And whereas,

ASSIGNEE: VDYNE, INC.

which is a [X] corporation [] university [] other: , organized and existing under the laws of ORG. JURISDICTION: DELAWARE

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring hereinafter the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.

That for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, the entire exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions, and continuations thereof, including the right to claim priority and benefit, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisional, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR(S) might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment has not been made.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file, maintain, and enforce applications and patents in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said inventive subject matter and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing, maintenance, securing, or enforcement of said application(s) and Letters Patent thereon.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent on said application(s), and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and to issue any other necessary documents, registrations, certificates, and extensions, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR(S)

Name: Lucas Harder

<u>4/9/2020</u>(date)

VDYNE-25-PCT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION given to

NAME OF ASSIGNOR: David HOLTAN

who is/are Individual(s) hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR(S), and who is the owner, or joint owner if multiple, of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventive subject matter described in:

TITLE OF APPLICATION OR INVENTION: CINCH DEVICE AND METHOD FOR DEPLOYMENT OF A SIDE-DELIVERED PROSTHETIC HEART VALVE IN A NATIVE ANNULUS for which one or more applications for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office have been filed and identified as

UNITED STATES PCT APPLICATION NUMBER: PCT/US20/31390 And whereas.

ASSIGNEE: VDYNE, INC.

which is a [X] corporation [] university [] other: , organized and existing under the laws of ORG, JURISDICTION: DELAWARE

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring hereinafter the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.

That for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, the entire exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions, and continuations thereof, including the right to claim priority and benefit, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said inventive subject matter, applications, and patents, including any and all provisional, divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR(S) might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment has not been made.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file, maintain, and enforce applications and patents in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said inventive subject matter and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing, maintenance, securing, or enforcement of said application(s) and Letters Patent thereon.

AND said ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent on said application(s), and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and to issue any other necessary documents, registrations, certificates, and extensions, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR(S)

By: <u>GUO HO MA.</u> <u>GA 9,2020 (</u>DATE)

VDYNE-25-PCT

PATENT REEL: 058393 FRAME: 0521

RECORDED: 12/15/2021